Traditional

Scenario (Time)

Blockchain, IoT, and

RFID Scenario (Time)

Order management

(T)

Order receipt Normal distribution (Mean,

SD)

(8 h; 1 h) (4 h; 30 min)

 Order processing Normal distribution (Mean,

SD)

(7 h; 2 min) (5 h; 2 min)

 Order fulfilment Normal distribution (Mean,

SD)

(7 h; 2 min) (5 h; 2 min)

Disruption event

management (T)

Order shipment Triangular distribution (Min,

Mode, Max)

(12 h; 7 h; 21 h) -

 Out of sequence Triangular distribution (Min,

Mode, Max)

(12 h; 7 h; 21 h) -

 Documentation

errors

Triangular distribution (Min,

Mode, Max)

(12 h; 7 h; 21 h) -

 Soil opening Triangular distribution (Min,

Mode, Max)

(12 h; 7 h; 21 h) -

 Wrong paraphrase Triangular distribution (Min,

Mode, Max)

(12 h; 7 h; 21 h) -

Disruptions event

percentage

Lead of

acceptance

- 5% 3%

 Documentation

errors

- 1% 1%

 Out of route - 1% 1%

 Soil opening - 1% 1%

 Wrong paraphrase - 1% 1%

Table 4 Each scenario's Main Performance Metric.

Key Performance Indicator

(MEAN VALUE)

Traditional

Scenario

Emerging Technologies

(Scenario)

Saving of time

in hours

Saving of time in

minutes

Δ%

Perfect orders 669 696 - - -

Out of temperature 3 2 - - -

Opening seals 7 7 - - -

Out of route 4 3 - - -

Documentation errors 3 2 - - -

Wrong passphrase 3 2 - - -

Perfect order (h) 52.64 51.18 1.46 87 2.90%

Time of out of temperature (h) 52.84 51.18 1.66 99 3.20%

Time of opening seals (h) 52.84 51.18 1.66 99 3.20%

Average time of out of route (h) 52.84 51.18 2.36 142 4.10%

Average time of documentation

errors (h)

53.18 51.18 2.43 146 4.10%

Average time of wrong

passphrase (h)

53.18 51.18 2.43 146 4.10%

Average time of disruption

events (h)

53.18 51.18 2.43 146 4.10%

Average total time saving (h) 52.08 51.87 0.88 53 4.00%

S. Shyni Carmel Mary, Kishore Kunal, Vairavel Madeshwaren / IJCESEN 11-1(2025)1044-1052

1050

product monitoring. Finally, the carrier requires the

retailer's passcode to unlock the order once the

products have been delivered to them. In this case,

since the products are constantly under observation,

any interruption event is quickly notified to the

participants in the supply chain, and the products

are then returned to the producer, who will then

send replacement products. In addition, the

paperwork is given in a digital format, unlike the

conventional scenario.

3. Results and Discussions

3.1 Performance evaluation

The consequences of activities in the two situations